HARE RA Complaint No. 2442 of 2022
& GURUGRAM

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

GURUGRAM
Complaintno.  : [2442 of 2022 |
Date of filing: 07.06.2022 |
Date of decision : 24.05.2024

Skai Auto Pvt. Ltd. through its director, Kalpana Minda
Address: 670, Sector-15, Part-2, Gurgaon-122001 Complainant
M/s Kashish Developers Limited = "

Regd. Office: 87, 0ld A.G. Culepr;'-ﬁqdfiﬁfﬁ.a,nmisﬂawﬂz
Office address: Vatika Business Park, 5% floor, Bloek-2,

Sector-49, Gurgaon, Haryana Respondent
CORAM: :

Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arara. - Member
APPEARANCE:

Shri Harshit Batra (Advocate) : Complainant
Shri Om Parkash (Advocate) - Respondent

ORDER
L. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee under
section 31 of the Real Estare (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016
(in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alig prescribed
that the promoter shall pe responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions as provided under the provision of the Act
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or the Rules and regulations made

Complaint No, 2442 of 2022 |

there under or to the allottees as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se.

. Project and unit related details
2. The particulars of the project, the amount of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the
possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following
tabular form:
8. N. Particulars Jet,
1. | Name of the project Wﬁqr One” situated at Sector-111
§ .I'I "Ehl‘ga-‘ﬂ“.'
T ! = I . 5 .
2. | Nature of the prulgm ; == Eruup? Housing Colony
3. | Project area _,ﬁ:f | 14,843 acres -
| X d ' ik s ;
iE " } . .
%. | DTCP license norand validity | 110 of 2011 dated 16.12.2011 valid
status T4 | |lupto 13.12.2019
5. | Name of Iicensee';'x_x-' _'_' M/s Vinman Construction Pvt. Ltd. and |
1) 'L4 others
e |
6. | RERA Hegi-ialﬁd; W
registered 1M Tﬂq.ﬁi&.ﬁ,ﬁ of 2019 dated 24.09.2019
: |Valid Upto 31.12,2021
7. | Allotment LEtEr issued 'I:n ﬁ?,ﬂl.zﬂ 13
original allottee (page 18 of the complaint)
8 | Date of apartment buyers' |07.04.2014
agreement executed between (page no. 20 of complaint)
original allottee and
respondent
| 9, | Unitno, 16B, 16" floor, Block B1
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(page no. 24 of complaint)

1715 sq, fi.
(page no. 24 of complaint)

10. | Unit area admeasuring

11. | Possession clause 3(a) Possession

That subject to terms of this clause and
subject to the apartment allottee having
complied with all the terms and
_mndin'uns of this agreement and not
2 In default under any of the

i% pfpﬂimn of this agreement and further

B -MEI to compliance with all the

: || provisions, formalities, registration of
L D énh.lti:ﬂ&i, documentation, payment of
) "= |all amount due and payable to the

I.r':," / - ﬂE’-’EIﬂFEfE,b{-"thE apartment allottee(s)
[ = | | mfder this 3 agreement, as prescribed by
’Z,. _ i the,ﬂﬂg{ppef' the Developer proposes
V2% | | |to band over the possession of said
Py, | apartment within a period of thirty

\\ﬁ‘-}.“\i__ (36) 'Enq:ni’;ha (excluding a grace
NITE | period bF6 months) from the date of
""---ﬂﬂhﬂan of this agreement It is

[r_,.’l S| hewever | understood between the |
1.} '11 lies that the possession of various

— .| || BlockfTowers  comprised in the
=L L) ‘compléx and also the various common
facilities planned therein shall be ready |
and completed in phases wise and will
be handed over to the allottees of
different Blocks/Tower as and when
the same will be completed and in a
phased manner.
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12. | Due date of possession 07.04.2017
(calculated from the date of execution
of agreement)
Note: Grace Period is not allowed.

13. | Endorsement/transfer to | 18.09.2018

complainant (page no. 76 of complaint)

14. | Total sale consideration Rs. 1,21,65,025/-

-1 (35 per payment plan on page no. 19 of
q o -In_l:]

81 R *'
{ RS.85,62,114/-

15. | Amount paid by
1 i 1
complainant LAV LE _'%_;g.ﬁged»b_y both parties on page no.
.5 AT { d :
|| 10 of tomplaint and 2 of reply)
F. _|I' F = T e b r 1

16. | Occupation cegﬁ_ﬂl‘i‘;ﬁe Not obtained
17. | Offer nfpusse%@} i Hnﬂrnﬂhed

Facts of the mmpla.ilq’_t-" 0N _
The complainant has miﬂﬁ_;ﬁ_ﬂfﬂﬂqﬁﬁﬁ;ﬁhﬁliﬁluns in the complaint:

v
S

That relying on the.;&gresg:nl:aﬁu@s, arranties, and assurances made
by the Respondent &[ﬁltt‘ht_hinﬂy elivery of possession, the original
Allottee, Mr, Kanik Gupta, booked a resiﬂ@tin! apartment in the project
vide application form dated 17.10:2012 for a total consideration of
Rs. 1,21,65,025/- by making a payment of INR 28,06,690 /- as a booki ng
amount. Thereafter, unit no. B1-16B, on 16th Hoor, biock B1 having a
super area of 1715 sq. ft. (approx.) was provisionally allotted to the
original allottee vide allotment letter dated 07,01 2013,

That the respondent has collected a sum of Rs. 39,16,631 /- before the

execution of the BBA which is more than 32% of the total consideration
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10.

which is a gross violation of Section 13(1). Thereafter. a builder buyer
agreement was executed between the complainant and the respondent
on 07.04.2014,

That the respondent has drafted the said BBA arbitrarily which is
completely one-sided and is heavily loaded in favor of the respondent
which can be clearly evidenced from clause 1.2 sub-clause k where the
interest charged from the cumplainant for the delayed payment is given
as 24% per annum whereas’ th;e :lhrﬂrest that shall be paid by the
respondent in case of delay in ﬂﬂ}i;mrg 'of possession Is just Rs. 10 per

".-' ..rr"'l'-xl

sq. ft. per month of the super arep, aawn‘tmn in clause 3 (iv).

That the original ajlnm'-:e‘{]{aaﬂk Eﬁwnﬂm‘ed the booking rights
to the complainant vide transfer of booking letter dated 18.09.2018.
That as per clause E{a] the respondent was liable to hand over the
possession of the s'gtﬁ'-LhﬂL wit!ﬁn thirty-six (36) months from the date
of execution of BBA. 'I‘ﬁe B:BA was executed hemraen both the parties on
07.04.2014 and if the Eﬁmuntlmm;:aiqﬁatad from then, the due date
of possession comes put tn“he-{i?tﬂ‘ﬂ{fﬂ?

That the respondent lias utterly failed to comply with the terms and
conditions of the 54 Eﬁ. ‘and to deliver the possession of the unit
within the time promised i ie; by 07.04.2017. Furﬂwrmure even after
the lapse of 5 years and 1 month, the respondent has not delivered the
possession of the unit to the complainant, by gravely acting in violation
of the provisions of the RERA Act, 2016.

That the complainant despite the respondent’s delaying behaviour was
utter bonafide to make the timely payments of installments. The
complainant has to date paid an amount of Rs. 95,62,114 /- towards the
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11.

12.

13.

14.

total consideration of the said unit. The complainant opted for a
construction-linked payment plan and has already paid an amount of
more than 75% of the total consideration, but the respondent has failed
to complete the construction as per the plan.

That the complainant made several efforts to gain the information
relating to the stage-wise progress of the project but the same fell on the
deaf ears of the respondent and no answers were ever received by the
complainant regarding the same. The tomplainant aggrieved and tired
.'... po ﬁt decided to stop the further
payments as neither therewas an_',r p;rngf'ess in the development of the
project nor the respondent WEE Mﬁng to the queries of the

-~

+E a-.:' r'

of the careless behavior of

complainant. .
That the complainff? Was allotted the unit on97.01.2013 and today
even after the la psﬁ_:'ilf?afyga:_s* the complainant has neither received the
possession nor the refund of the amount paid by it.

That the respondent faif&dﬁrﬁm:uhlyl’g showcasing any substantial
progress in the project and“that this conduct of the res pondent was
contrary to the Statements dnd dssurancés of its authorized
representative and &E‘%e‘i'y facts concerned the complainant as he even
after fulfilling all the p;aj_fm'ent'sann: time has not received his possession
or money refund till date.

That the respondent has utterly failed to fulfill his obli gations to deliver
the possession in time or compensate or refund the money along with
the interest and has caused mental agony, harassment, and huge losses
to the complainant, hence the present complaint

Relief sought by the complainant:
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15.

16.

Dq-

g

18.

19,

The complainant has sought following relief(s):

a.  Direct the respondent to refund the entire amount paid by the
complainant along with the prescribed rate of interest from the
date of respective deposits till its actual realization in accordance
with the provisions of the Act.

b. To grant leave to the complainant to approach the AO for the relief
of compensation for cau sing mental agony, harassment and
financial stress to the mmgi‘ﬁmﬂh

On the date of hearing the i ' EH‘F]Hand to the respondent/

£ 4
Ll ..-"'

promoters about the -:unn:auenﬁu ns as aﬂeged to have been committed

in relation to section 11(4) La}ﬂ?ﬁiﬂﬁﬁl;ﬂ ﬁlead guilty or not to plead
guilty. .-'r:." e e

Reply by the res;:-anﬂﬂnt.

The respondent hjr way n::F written reply made the following
submissions:

That the operation nf‘Hﬁﬁq}f}E iémné"f&fﬁsﬁécﬂue in nature and the
same cannot be applied to Hm“trﬂnﬁ;éj:ﬁuﬂs that were entered prior to
the RERA Act came in to force. THe parties while entering into the said
transactions could uﬁm}ﬁn’.‘;sftﬁlfﬁmﬁm ifto account the provisions
of the Act and as sﬁgh-ﬂai_m_iat-ﬁ burdened with the obligations created
therein. In the present case also the apartment buyer agreement was
executed much prior to the date when the RERA Act came into force and
as such section 18 of the RERA Act cannot be made applicable to the
present case.

That the complainant approached the respondent to book a residential
apartment and was subsequently allotted unit no. B1-16B, on 16 flaor,

Page 7 of 19



E HARERA Complaint No. 2442 of 2022
& GURUGRAM

area admeasuring 1715 Sq. ft. in the project “MANOR ONE”, Sector 11 1,
Gurugram by way of endorsement /transfer from the previous allottee.
Promoter received the environment clearance in 2013 and registered
the project in RERA on dated 24.09.2019. As per the apartment buyer
agreement, the due date of possession was 36 months from the date of
execution of the ABA, subject to force majeure circumstances and timel ¥
payments by the buyer fu:umpiainant.

20. That the respondent was doing. iliﬂ:pst to complete the project on time
and the construction was also g ’%Mn full swing, however, the bank
loan of the respondent was' cal‘l:ﬂ]'fud tﬁuch was the major source of
funding for the project’ Tl:us hﬁnpéfﬁﬁe construction work to a great
extent as the mafarﬂééun.‘e of fﬁﬁmng‘ms lost madng circumstances
beyond the reasuﬁﬁbﬁe contral of the respondent. Further, the
complainant was dﬂﬁbﬂﬂy rying to arrange for the fundings when the
whole world was s l;n;iﬁ e outbreak/of Covid-19 pandemic and
the Hon'ble Authnrf'ty}:;h_nrad ﬂmgraﬂ'e period of 6 months by invoking
Torce majeure’ clause uidé Order'No.9/3:2020 HARERA/GGM(Admn.)
dated ZE.{}E,EDE{I} roject was financial stress project
but the respr;mdent r'bd &l {ﬁ m i]\&'ma mih investment funds,
vide sanction letter dated 29.01.2022 to ‘complete the construction
work. The funds have been realised and construction of project has been

going on in full swing and new committed date for possession is on or
before 30t June, 2024 after obtaining occu pancy certificate.

21. That the projected timelines for possession under affordable Housing
policy are based on date of statuary approvals. It was not in the

contemplation of the respondent that the force majeure would occur
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22.

23

24.

and the construction was also affected on account of the loss of major
source of funding further NGT order prohibiting construction
(structural) activity of any kind in the entire NCR by any person, private
or government authority. It is submitted that vide its order NGT placed
sudden ban on the entry of diese! trucks which were older than ten years
and said that no vehicle from outside or within Delhi will be permitted
to transport any construction materia]. Since the construction activity
was suddenly stopped, after tl'he ﬂ!.’ the ban it took some time for

mobllization of the work h}b;__.: agencies emploved with the

respondent.

Furthermore, the Enﬁmtr;nl!‘tff !pa‘&nthu (Frevention and Control]
Authority, EPCA, exm-armhg alarm on severe air pollution level in Delhi-
NCR issued press ;n‘ﬁ’te vide which the construction activities were
banned within the' Tﬂalhlrﬁtﬂ region. The ban commenced from
31/10/2018 and was“mihaiy subsisted 1l 10/11/2018 whereas the
same was further Emende&tﬂ]'ﬂjilﬁﬂ;lﬂ

Thereafter, the Hon'ble Supmﬁg_ﬁﬁyﬂu’f’ India on 04/11/2019, while
deciding the mattef of "M.€. Mekita'v. Uiion of India" banned all the
construction activitles. The said ban was partially lifted by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court on ﬂ.Ei'_f 12 gjlﬁtl‘.iwherehy relaxation was accorded to the
builders for continuing the construction activities from 6:00 am to 6:00
pm. Thereafter, the complete ban was lifted by the Hon'ble Apex Court
on 14 /02 /2020.

That the construction of the project was going on in full swing, however,
the changed norms for water usage, not permitting construction after

sunset, not allowing sand quarrying, shortage of labour and
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£5,

26,

27.

construction material, liquidity etc, were the reasons for delay in
construction. Furthermore, the construction of the unit was going on in
full swing and the respondent was confident to hand over the
possession of unit before due date. However, it be noted that due to the
sudden outbreak of the coronavirus (COVID 19), from past 2 years
construction came to a halt and it took some time to get the labour
mobilized at the site.

That the respondent had dlltgﬂnﬂ;!éyplhd for registration of the project
in guestion, i.e, "MANOR ONE" fﬂp&rﬂd&t Sector-111, Gurugram, before
Hon'ble RERA fﬂvl.lthr.'nrll:jF and ai:turtljngh.i‘ ‘registration certificate dated

'-"'Tl-'u

24.09.2019 was lssuaﬂ fbyf Hmﬁﬁm-ﬁnt}r, Gurugram.
That as per Hanrannlﬁﬁﬂﬁ notification dated 5112.2018, the Hon'ble

Authority has clarlfled that in case the buyer wishes to withdraw from
the project, and the’réﬁmndent is entitled to forfeiture of earnest money
which shall not excﬂed 1&% of the total sale consideration,

Since the ABA cnnstltufﬁ:ﬁhg foremast basis of relationship between the
parties, both the parties afé’t;&unw-ﬁiﬂ terms and conditions of the
same and the clause of the 8ame shall réad as whole and no clause shall
be read in isnlatinn.il'l'l'_lﬂ complainant while all eging that the respondent
has delayed m9'prc§.3¢ﬂ1ﬁie$qleﬁindeng of the clauses of the ABA.
(Clause 3 read with clause 13 of the ABA evince the timelines for the
possession whereby it has been agreed by the complainant that the
respondent proposes to handover possession within 36 months from
the date of execution of the ABA, subject to force majeure, as defined in
clause 13 of the ABA.
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28,

29,

30.

31.

Copies of all relevant documents have been filed and placed on record.
Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided
based on these undisputed documents and submissions made by
parties.

Jurisdiction of the authority

The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasans given
below. . }...- :

E.1  Territorial [urisl:llctlnn-, g

As per notification no. 1/92/201 :.-,_f'fﬁf: dated 14.12.2017 issued by the
Town and Country Planruilg Demmﬂw jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Aumnr!wﬁum gram shall e entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with ﬂfﬁ-‘.}FE’ s{tuated m Gurugram. In the present case, the
project in question Eﬁmaﬁd Mﬂ:m the planning area of Gurugram
District. Therefore, i!h'lfs a'h,ﬂmrféy has mm]:letuﬂ territorial jurisdiction
to deal with the preseﬂtthhﬁﬂﬂlnt.. :

E.1l  Subject matter juﬁiﬂi&tﬁr_@“ =

Section 11(4)(a) nEIhEAcI‘-.'@ 201 6iprovides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the aﬁnﬁbeﬁ asﬁpe’r ﬁt&mﬁm for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is
reproduced as heraun&qr :

Section 11{4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and
functions under the provisions of this Act or the rules and
regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per the
agreement for sale, or to the association of allottees, as the
case may be, til the conveyance of all the apartments, plots
or buildings, as the case may be, to the ollottees, or the
commaon areas to the association of allottees or the
competent guthority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
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34(f] of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoter, the allottees and the
real estate agents under this Act and the rules and
regulations made thereunder.

32. So, in view of the provisions of the act quoted above, the auth ority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the ad}udlcanng officer if pursued by the
complainant at a later stage. ;

F. Findings on the ﬂbIEEﬂuns mﬁdhﬁhﬂ respondent.

F.l Objection regaqling,mmﬂcﬂpn of the complaint w.r.t the

apartment buyer's agreement executed prior to coming into
force of thedm :

33. The respondent st@]mlﬁred that the’ ::mn‘plamt IS’ neither maintainable
nor tenable and is jl’a‘pl’e to;be outrightly dismissed as the apartment
buyer's agreement wgms qmﬂmed between the parties prior to the
enactment of the Act aﬁ:{ ﬁi&pmr%ﬂﬂﬂﬂhe said Act cannot be a pplied

.

retrospectively. i

34. The authority is uf‘?;l:_lﬁ view %i{.&i the pravisions of the Act are Quasi
retroactive to som EPIE.‘?EEIEI'itI iﬁ"n]ﬁiegﬁtfbn and would be applicable to the
agreements for sale entered ﬂ;ﬁp_ﬁgq.pﬂw to coming into operation of
the Act where the transaction are still in the process of compietion. The
Act nowhere provides, nor can be so construed, that all previous
agreements would be re-written after coming into force of the Act.
Therefore, the provisions of the Act, rules and agreement have to be
read and interpreted harmoniously. However, if the Act has provided for
dealing with certain specific provisions/situation in a
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specific/particular manner, then that situation will be dealt with in

accordance with the Act and the rules after the date of comi ng into force
of the Act and the rules. Numerous provisions of the Act save the
provisions of the agreements made between the buyers and sellers. The
said contention has been upheld in the landmark judgment of
Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Pvt, Ltd. Vs, UOI and others. (W.P2737
of 2017) decided on 06.12.2017 and which provides as under:

"115. Under the provistons of Seetion 16, the delay in handing over the
possession would be counged frdm the date mentianed in the dgreement
i g}ﬁ&ter and the ollottee prior to its
RA-Unddr the-provisions of RERA, the promoter is
given a facility to revisa the ﬁmqﬁ_ﬂq Pletion of project and declare the
4. The RERA does not contemplate rewriting of

] gnd.the irgmater..,

o that' vcstniéﬁlg pvisions of the RERA are
sective in nature. They may to some extent be having o
retroactiveor guasi retroagtive:efféct but then an thot ground the validity
of the provistons of RERA cannat be challeaged The Parliament is
competent ¢ ough o legislate law having retraspective or retrooctive
effect. A law framed to affect subsisting / existing contractuol
rights  parti i the larger public interest. We do nor have
any doubt in ourining ¢h RERAhas been framed in the larger public
interest after a thorgugh study and discussion made at the highest lovel
by the Standing Committee and Select Committee, which submitted its
detailed r g :

35. Also, in appeal nﬂ%@@;ﬂiﬂ} Magic Eye Developer Put. Ltd
Vs. Ishwer Singh Dahiya, _a'phqdq;»dﬁt@d 17:12.2019 the Haryana Real
Estate Appellate Tribunal has observed.

"34. Thus, keeping in view our aferesaid discussion, we are of the considered
apinion that the provisions of the Act are quasi retroactive to some gxtent
in aperation and will be applicable to the agreements for sale entered into
2VEN DO ek

122. We have alr

HARe ACE Wirere (RE (Fansgction are

] 0l Hence In case of delay in the
offer/delivery of possession as per the terms and canditions af the
agreement for sale the allotiee shall be entitled to the interest/delaved
possession charges on the reasonable rate of interest ay provided in Rule
I5 of the rules and one sided, unfoir and unregsonable rate af
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compensation mentioned in the agreement for sale is lable to be
ignored.”

The agreements are sacrosanct save and except for the provisions which
have been abrogated by the Act itself. Further, it is noted that the
builder-buyer agreements have been executed in the manner that there
is no scope left to the allottee to negotiate any of the clauses contained
therein. Therefore, the authority is of the view that the charges payable
under various heads shall be payable as per the agreed terms and
conditions of the agreement sahiﬂlﬁt{rﬁﬂm condition that the same are
In accordance with the pians_{-;:'-' nis

missions approved by the respective

departments/competent duthorifiés and are not in contravention of any

other Act, rules apd r%ulgﬂnns mad! thereunder and are not
unreasonable or exarbitant in 'naturg. Hence, in the light of above-
mentioned reasons, t.i_m_i contention of the respondent w.r.t. jurisdiction

stands rejected, ,

Findings on the relinﬁqﬁ@t by the ;umﬁiaih:nnt.

F.I. Direct the respondent to refund the entire amount paid by the
complainant along with the prescribed rate of interest from the
date of rew#&e &pﬁﬂs‘.ﬁﬂ il's nm realization in
accordance with the provisions of the Act.

In the present complaint; the complainantintends to withdraw from the

project and is seeking return of the amount paid by them in respect of

subject unit along with interest as per section 18(1) of the Act and the
same is reproduced below for ready reference:

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of an
apartment, plot, or building.-

(a)in eccordance with the terms of the agreement for sale or, as the cose
may be, duly completed by the date specified therein; or
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(b}due to discontinuance of his business as a developer on account af
suspension or revocation of the registration under thiv Act or for any
other reason,

he shall be liable on demand to the allottees, in case the allottes withes
to withdraw from the project, without prejudice to any other remedy
available, to return the amount received by him in respect of that
apartment, plot, building, as the case may be, with interest at such
rate as may be prescribed in this behalf including compensation in the
manner as provided under this Act:

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the

project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interese Jorevery month of delay,

till the handing over of the possession, at such rate asmay be prescribed.”

b e o (Emphasis supplied)

38. Clause 3(a) of the buyer's ag eement dated 07.04.2014 provides the

time period of handing over ;ﬂﬁ'ﬁgﬂfﬁn and the same is reproduced

below: 7 aws Ll : .
/-'}-L- '____.*1_-:'-'#'.- - [y,
3{a) Possession  f ¥ " QLW L1
That subject to ferms of this tlause dhd subject to the apartment
allottee having camplied with all the terms and. conditions of this
agreement and;ré_{ being in defaultinder any of tha proviston of this
agreement and further subjectto compliance with all the provisions,
formalities, regis 1& deed, documentation, payment of all
amount due and pavable ta the developers By the apartment
aliottee(s) under ﬂgﬁuhﬁmaﬁ; as pmmjhd by the Developer, the
Developer proposes to Hand over the possession’ of said apartment
within a period grm}rq“rjqrw fexcluding a grace period
of 6 months) from the da ) ‘
however unde i
various Bloc s comprised’ cofmplex and .
common facilities planned theref | be ready and completed in
phases wise and -will be handed over (o the allottees of different
Blocks/Tower as and when the same will be completed and in o
phased manner. ' o

39. In the present complaint, the original allottee namely Kanik Gupta booked

112

a unit in the project of the respondent and was allotted a unit bearing no.
16B, 16" floor, Block B. The apartment buyer agreement for the said unit
was executed on 07.04.2014. Thereafter, the said unit was endorsed in
favour of the complainant/allottee on 18.09.2018. As per clause 3(a) of the

agreement the possession of the said unit was to be handed aver within 36
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months from the date of execution of agreement. Hence, the due date of

possession comes out to be 07.04.2017.

40. The occupation certificate /completion certificate of the project where the
unit is situated has still not been obtained by the respondent-promoter. The
authority is of the view that the allottee cannot be expected to walt
endlessly for taking possession of the allotted unit and for which he has
paid a considerable amount towards the sale consideration and as
observed by Hon'ble Eupremetﬂpj;i_:i'ﬂ: India in Ireo Grace Realtech Pvt.

Ltd. Vs. Abhishek Khanna & }ﬁcbﬁi[ appeal no. 5785 of 2019, decided

-

on 11.01.2021. predl ;w I

A - N )
*...The nccupnn:;fpt‘imf  not available even as on date,
which clearly an nﬂﬁtﬂo deficiency of service, The allottees cannot
be made to wait indefinitely for possession of the opartments
atlotted to them nor can they be bound'to take the apartments in

Phase 1 of the! ;@q:r il . -
41. Further in the llj_g'ﬁ;m*e__pﬂbf the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the

cases of Newtech Promoters and Developers Private Limited Vs State
of U.P. and Ors. ani@m@”ﬁ&mhﬂﬁ? reiterated in case of M/s
Sana Realtors Private Limitedﬁthiﬂ'_ "Féﬂniun of India & others SLP (Civil)

EY A T2 E '
No. 13005 of 2020 ﬂe&ﬂaﬂ%n i@ﬁ%’ﬂﬂﬁ it was observed as under:

“25. The unqualified rightof the Wliottee to séek refund referred
Under Section 'Ilﬁmjp} Gn Ef%?m]ﬁf 4) of the Actis not dependent
on any contingencies or stipulations thereaf It appears that the
legisiature has consciously provided this right of refund on demand
as an unconditional absolute right to the allottee, if the promoter
fails to give possession of the apartment, plot or building within the
time stipulated under the terms of the agreement regardiess af
unforeseen events or stay orders of the Court/Tribunal, which is in
either way not attributable to the ollottee/home buyer, the
promoter is under an obligation to refund the amount on demand
with interest at the rate prescribed by the Stote Government
including compensation in the manner provided under the Act with
the proviso that if the allottee does not wish to withdraw from the
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profect, he shall be entitled for interest for the period of delay till
handing over pessession at the rate prescribed "

42. The promoter is responsible for all obligations, responsibilities, and

functions under the provisions of the Act of 2016, or the rules and
regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as per agreement for sale
under section 11(4)(a) of the Act. The promoter has failed to complete or
unable to give possession of the unit in accordance with the terms of
agreement for sale or duly cumpleted by the date specified therein,
Accordingly, the promoter is llaﬁir_@ th:& allottee, as the allottee wishes to
withdraw from the project, ﬁﬂgﬁq} prejudice to any other remedy
available, to return the aﬂgﬂﬂnt; ﬁtét'e:led. by him in respect of the unit with
interest at such rate a{qma_v be Erﬁcﬂbnﬁ

43. This is without prefudice to any other remedy available to the allottee
including cnmpen&;n;lcél for vﬁ:hluh aﬁlntl;pe nﬂy file an application for
adjudging cumpenﬂ‘.rﬁun with the adjudicating officer under sections 71 &
72 read with section 31{1] ﬁf I:h;e Jﬂi,ct ﬂf 2&15

44. Admissibility of refund mﬁ‘nﬂiu prescribed rate of interest: The
section 18 of the Act read with T“L‘EI’E 15 of the rules provide that in case the
allottee intends to ﬁftﬁdmﬁﬁfhmﬂfﬁ project, the respondent shall refund
of the amount paid by the al]ﬁttee;im-_aspﬂct of the subject unit with interest
at prescribed rate asprovided undertule 15 of the rules, Rule 15 has been
reproduced as under;

“Rule 15, Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18 and
sub-section (4] and subsection (7) of section 19)

{1} For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18- and sub-sections
{4] and (7] of section 19, the "interest ot the rate prescribed” sholl be the
Stote Bank of india highest marginal cost of lending rate +2%.

Provided that in case the State Bank of India morginal cost of lending rate
fMCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark lending rotes
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which the State Bank of India may fix from time to time for lending to the
general public.”

45. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

46.

47.

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable
and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform
practice in all the cases,

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e,, https://sbi.co.in,

the marginal cost of lending ratie-ﬁ’rﬂﬁ:ﬁit MCLR) as on date i.e,, 24.05.2024
is 8.85%. Accordingly, the pvcﬁﬁ-iﬁéa' P)‘&he of interest will be marginal cost
of lending rate +2% i.eq 1&3’5.%&‘ L

The authority hereby directs Ehﬂnpmmﬂter"l:ﬂ return the amount received
by him i.e, Rs. 95,62114/- with interest at theé rate of 10.85% (the State
Bank of India highal:sf-'fﬁ;‘fgrgi_uhl cost of lending rate [MCLR) applicable as on
date +2%) as prescribed under rule 15 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Devéﬁph_ém.ku}bs, 2017 from the date of each payment
till the actual date of refunid-of ﬂlmhdﬁwﬁthin the timelines provided in
rule 16 of the Rulesgbid. » wy

Il_‘I s

F.Il To grant leave to éeénmp:falha'ﬁt to app roach the AO for the relief of

448.

compensation Iur causing meh’tal agony, harassment and financial
stress to the complainant,

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal nos. 6745-6749 of 2021 titled
as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of UP & Ors.
(Decided on 11.11.2021), has held that an allottee is entitled to claim
compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and section 19 which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer as per section 71 and the quantum of
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49,

compensation shall be adjudged by the adjudicating officer having due
regard to the factors mentioned in section 72. The adjudicating officer has
exclusive jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in respect of
compensation. Therefore, the complainant is advised to approach the

adjudicating officer for seeking the relief of compensation.

Directions of the authority
Hence, the authority hereby passes I.']'HE erder and issues the following

o,

% #t to ensure compliance of

"‘:_ ;-gﬂ ,?er the function entrusted to the

directions under section 37 j
obligations cast upon the pro |
authority under section 34[[’]
a. The respo nder}t‘f ’ﬁﬂ!mnﬁgt is dh'e’l:!i&d to refund the entire amount of
Rs. 95,62,1 14.-,.-’ -ﬁa}ﬂ by thermnphl nant a]::-ng with prescribed rate of
interest @ 1935% p.a-as prﬁﬁnher.l under rule 15 of the Haryana
Real Estate (Rﬂgulatinn &Dﬂ&!ﬂpnmnt] Rules, 2017 from the date of

each payment ti,!lnﬂ:bghtéeuf refund of the deposited amount
b. A period of 90 cf‘aygriqﬁﬁ@rﬂﬁ the respondent to comply with the
directions given in this’ bMd failing which legal consequences

- 4
would ﬁ:rllﬂw.a» [ {»
.-r.r . ..'H. I"

50. The complaint stanflfﬂisppﬁgiguf,

=y B

File be consigned to I"Egiﬁtt'}'

'l._

LSa’n]EEHF }{um ﬂTDT‘H}
Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authurity, Gurugram

Date: 24.05.2024
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